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For your safety

Who is this product suitable for?
This Geberit product is suitable for use by all age groups. Children
must be shown how to handle and operate it the first time they use it.

How is this product used?
The product is suitable for the following application purposes:
• Bathroom installation
• Installation as an accessory in the drawers defined by Geberit
• Adapting lighting conditions in drawers

Safety notes
Failure to observe the safety notes and instructions can lead to
injuries.
• Before use, read through and take note of all safety notes and

instructions in the product information.
• Retain all safety notes and product information for future use.
• Operation, care and maintenance may only be performed by the

user as described in this user manual.
• Do not modify the product or add any additional modules.
• Repairs and replacement may only be carried out by a skilled

person using original spare parts and accessories.

Misuse
Geberit accepts no liability for the consequences arising from misuse.

Technical data and conformity

Technical data
Operating voltage 7.5 V DC
Output voltage 7.5 V DC
Power consumption < 1 W
Protection class III
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Energy efficiency class light source E
Light colour 3500 K
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Declaration of conformity
You can obtain a copy of the declaration of conformity from your responsible Geberit sales
company.

Getting to know your product

The product at a glance

Figure 1: Geberit light element for drawers

1 Screws for fastening the rechargeable battery holder
2 Rechargeable battery
3 Rechargeable battery holder
4 Cable clamp, self-adhesive
5 Extension cable (optional for drawers above 120 cm)
6 Magnet
7 Washer (optional for drawers above 60 cm)
8 Micro USB B charging cable
9 LED light set on the rechargeable battery holder side
10 LED light set on the opposite side to the rechargeable battery holder



EN

6 (56) 9573674763 © 02-2022
971.034.00.0(00)

How to use the product

Using the light function

1 Open the drawer. 

✓ The light switches on as soon as
the rechargeable battery holder
is outside the physical range of
the magnet.

✓ The light switches off after
30 seconds. 

2 Close the drawer.
✓ The light switches off after

30 seconds.
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Charging the rechargeable
battery

ATTENTION
Fire and explosion hazard
Minor injuries and burns due to incorrect
use of rechargeable batteries or due to
defective batteries.
▶ Rechargeable batteries must not be

short-circuited or placed on electrically
conductive objects in a way that could
cause a short circuit.

▶ Rechargeable batteries with
mechanical or other damage must not
be charged or used.

▶ Rechargeable batteries must be
protected from moisture and heat.

Prerequisite

– The rechargeable battery is intact and
undamaged.

– Only battery chargers or USB interfaces
with 5 V and at least 1 A may be used.

– The rechargeable battery must not be
charged for longer than 8 hours.

1 Open the drawer and remove the
rechargeable battery from the
battery holder. 

2 Connect the rechargeable battery to
the power supply.
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✓ The status LED on the
rechargeable battery lights up
red while charging. 

3 Put the rechargeable battery back in
the battery holder as soon as it is
fully charged.

✓ The status LED on the
rechargeable battery lights up
green as soon as the battery is
fully charged.

Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting
The following table will help you with troubleshooting if the product is not functioning correctly.

Description of problem Cause Fault clearance

The light does not switch
on or off when the drawer
is opened or closed.

The magnet does not
have any contact with
the trigger on the
rechargeable battery
holder.

▶ Check the position of the
rechargeable battery holder to see if it
has been fitted in the pre-drilled holes
in the drawer.
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Description of problem Cause Fault clearance

The rechargeable battery
has been charged, but the
light does not switch on
when the drawer is
opened.

Rechargeable battery
is defective.

▶ Test cable and plug for functionality
and correct connection.

▶ Replace rechargeable battery.

Lamp is defective.
▶ Test cable and plug for functionality

and correct connection.
▶ Replace lamp.

The product has an
unknown technical defect.

A malfunction has
occurred.

▶ Disconnect the plug and test it.
▶ Have the power supply tested by a

skilled person.
▶ Contact customer service.
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Care instructions
You have selected a product with a high-grade surface. Please follow the care instructions
below.
The manufacturer does not assume any liability for product damage that arises as a result of
incorrect care and handling.

General care instructions
• Never use cleaning agents that contain chlorine or acid or that are corrosive.
• Never use cleaning agents that are abrasive or may scratch the surface.
• Never use sharp or pointed objects when cleaning.
• Make sure that you have an efficient source of ventilation and an appropriate room

temperature in your bathroom.
• Protect the surface from bleaching due to extreme light and sun exposure.

Disposal

Disposal of waste electrical and electronic equipment

The symbol of the crossed-out wheeled bin means that waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) must be disposed of separately and not with other non-recyclable waste.
End users are legally obliged to return old equipment to public waste disposal authorities,
distributors, or Geberit for proper disposal. Many distributors of electrical and electronic
equipment are obliged to take back WEEE free of charge. Contact the responsible sales or
service company to return the WEEE to Geberit.
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Used batteries and accumulators that are not enclosed within the old equipment, as well as
lamps that can be removed from the old equipment in a non-destructive manner, must be
separated from the old equipment before being handed over to a disposal point.
If personal data is stored on the old equipment, end users themselves are responsible for
deleting it before handing it over to a disposal point.
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Sikkerhedshensyn

Hvem er produktet egnet til?
Spejlskabet er med sin funktion egnet til alle aldersgrupper. Børn skal
ved første brug instrueres i, hvordan det håndteres og betjenes.

Hvordan skal produktet bruges?
Produktet er egnet til følgende anvendelsesformål:
• Installation på badeværelset
• Installation som tilbehør i skufferne Geberit defineret ved
• Tilpasning af lysforholdene i badeværelser

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Manglende overholdelse af sikkerhedsinstruktioner og anvisninger
kan medføre tilskadekomst.
• Inden ibrugtagningen skal alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner og anvisnin-

ger i vejledningerne læses og overholdes.
• Gem alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner og anvisninger med henblik på se-

nere brug.
• Betjening, pleje og vedligeholdelse må udelukkende udføres af den

driftsansvarlige som beskrevet i denne driftsvejledning.
• Undlad at foretage ændringer eller ekstrainstallationer på produktet.
• Reparationer må udelukkende udføres med originale reserve- og til-

behørsdele af en fagmand.

Ukorrekt anvendelse
Ved ukorrekt anvendelse tager Geberit intet ansvar for følgerne.

Tekniske data og overensstemmelse

Tekniske data
Driftsspænding 7,5 V DC
Udgangsspænding 7,5 V DC
Effektforbrug < 1 W
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Beskyttelsesklasse III
Energieffektivitetsklasse lyskilde E
Lysfarve 3500 K
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Overensstemmelseserklæring
Overensstemmelseserklæringen kan fås hos dit lokale Geberit salgsselskab.

Lær produktet at kende

Et overblik over produktet

Billede 1: Geberit lyselement til skuffe

1 Skruer til fastgørelse af batteriholderen
2 Batteri
3 Batteriholder
4 Kabelholder selvklæbende
5 Forlængerkabel (valgfrit til skuffer fra 120 cm)
6 Magnet
7 Vaskemaskine (valgfri til skuffer op til 60 cm)
8 Opladningskabel Micro USB B
9 LED-lys indstillet på siden af batteriholderen
10 LED-lys indstillet på den modsatte side af batteriholderen
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Sådan betjener du produktet

Brug lysfunktion

1 Åbn skuffen. 

✓ Lygten tændes, så snart batteri-
holderen er uden for magnetens
rækkevidde.

✓ Lyset slukkes efter 30 sekunder. 

2 Luk skuffen.
✓ Lyset slukkes efter 30 sekunder.

Oplad batteriet
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OBS
Risiko for brand og eksplosion
Mindre skader og forbrændinger på grund
af forkert brug af batterier eller på grund af
defekte batterier.
▶ Batterier må ikke kortsluttes eller pla-

ceres på ledende genstande, hvilket
kan forårsage brobygning.

▶ Batterier med mekaniske eller andre
skader må ikke oplades eller bruges.

▶ Batterier skal beskyttes mod fugt og
varme.

Forudsætning

– Batteriet er intakt og ubeskadiget.
– Der må kun anvendes opladere eller

USB-grænseflader med 5 V og mindst
1 A.

– Oplad ikke batteriet i mere end 8 timer.

1 Åbn skuffen og tag batteriet ud af
batteriholderen. 

2 Tilslut batteriet til strømforsyningen.

✓ Status-LED'en på batteriet lyser
rødt under opladning. 

3 Udskift batteriet i batteriholderen, så
snart det er fuldt opladet.

✓ Status-LED'en på batteriet lyser
grønt, når batteriet er fuldt op-
ladet.
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Således afhjælper du fejl

Fejlafhjælpning
Den følgende tabel hjælper dig ved fejlsøgning, hvis douchetoilettet ikke har nogen funktion.

Problembeskrivelse Årsag Afhjælpning

Lyset tændes eller slukkes
ikke, når skuffen åbnes el-
ler lukkes.

Magneten har ingen
kontakt med aftræk-
keren på batterihol-
deren.

▶ Kontroller placeringen af batterihol-
deren for at se, om den er blevet fast-
gjort til skuffen i de forudborede hul-
ler.

Batteriet er blevet opladet,
men lyset tændes ikke,
når skuffen åbnes.

Batteriet er defekt.
▶ Kontroller kablet og stikket for funktio-

nalitet og korrekt tilslutning.
▶ Udskift batteriet

Lampen er defekt.
▶ Kontroller kablet og stikket for funktio-

nalitet og korrekt tilslutning.
▶ Udskift armatur.

Produktet har en ukendt
teknisk defekt.

Der er opstået en
funktionsfejl.

▶ Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten og
kontroller det.

▶ Lad strømforsyningen kontrollere af
en fagmand.

▶ Kontakt kundeservice.

Plejevejledning
Du har valgt et produkt med en førsteklasses overflade. Overhold følgende instrukser til pleje.
Producenten påtager sig intet ansvar for produktskader, der opstår som følge af forkert pleje
og håndtering.

Generelle instrukser til pleje
• Anvend ikke klor-, syreholdige eller ætsende rengøringsmidler.
• Brug ikke slibende eller skurrende rengøringsmidler.
• Brug ikke skarpe eller spidse genstande til rengøringen.
• Sørg for effektiv udluftning og en egnet rumtemperatur i dit badeværelse.
• Beskyt overfladen mod at falme på grund af ekstrem påvirkning fra lys og sol.
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Bortskaffelse

Bortskaffelse af affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr

Symbolet med en overstreget skraldespand betyder, at affaldet fra elektrisk og elektronisk ud-
styr ikke må bortskaffes med restaffaldet, men skal bortskaffes separat. Slutbrugerne er retligt
forpligtet til at returnere gammelt udstyr med henblik på korrekt bortskaffelse til offentlige af-
faldsselskaber, distributører eller Geberit. Mange distributører af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
er forpligtet til at tage affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr tilbage gratis. Kontakt det an-
svarlige salgs- eller serviceselskab for at returnere tilGeberit.
Gamle batterier og akkumulatorer, der ikke er omsluttet af det gamle udstyr, samt lamper, der
kan fjernes fra det gamle udstyr, uden de går i stykker, skal adskilles fra det gamle udstyr, før
de leveres til et bortskaffelsessted.
Hvis personoplysninger opbevares i det gamle udstyr, er slutbrugerne selv ansvarlige for at
slette dem, inden de leverer det til et bortskaffelsessted.
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For din sikkerhet

Hvem er produktet egnet for?
Dette Geberit-produktet er egnet for alle aldersgrupper. Barn må vi-
ses hvordan det håndteres og betjenes første gang de bruker det.

Hvordan skal produktet brukes?
Produktet er egnet til følgende bruksområder:
• Montering i baderom
• Montering som tilbehør i skuffer definert av Geberit
• Tilpasning av lysforhold i skuffer

Sikkerhetsanvisninger
Hvis sikkerhetsanvisningene og -informasjonen ikke overholdes, kan
det føre til personskader.
• Les og følg alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og andre anvisninger i

produktinformasjonen før bruk.
• Ta vare på alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og produktinformasjon for

senere bruk.
• Betjening, stell og service skal kun utføres av brukeren i den grad

dette er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.
• Ikke foreta endringer eller tilleggsinstallasjoner på produktet.
• Reparasjoner og utskifting skal bare utføres av fagpersoner med

originale reserve- og tilbehørsdeler.

Feil bruk
Ved feil bruk tar ikke Geberit ansvar for følgene.

Tekniske data og samsvar

Tekniske data
Driftsspenning 7,5 V DC
Utgangsspenning 7,5 V DC
Inngangsstrøm < 1 W
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Beskyttelsesklasse III
Energiklasse lyskilde E
Lysfarge 3500 K
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Samsvarserklæring
Du kan få samsvarserklæringen fra din Geberit-merkeforhandler.

Bli kjent med produktet

Oversikt over produktet

Bilde 1: Geberit lyselement til skuff

1 Skruer til å feste batteriholderen
2 Batteri
3 Batteriholder
4 Selvklebende kabelholder
5 Forlengelseskabel (alternativt for skuffer fra 120 cm)
6 Magnet
7 Skive (alternativt for skuffer til 60 cm)
8 Ladekabel mikro-USB B
9 LED-lyssett på siden til batteriholderen
10 LED-lyssett på motsatt side av batteriholderen
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Slik bruker du produktet

Bruke lysfunksjonen

1 Åpne skuffen. 

✓ Lyset slår seg på så snart
batteriholderen befinner seg
utenfor området til magneten.

✓ Lyset slukker etter 30 sekunder. 

2 Lukk skuffen.
✓ Lyset slukker etter 30 sekunder.

Lad opp batteriet
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OBS
Brann- og eksplosjonsfare
Mindre personskader og brannskader på
grunn av feil bruk av batterier eller defekte
batterier.
▶ Batterier skal ikke kortsluttes eller leg-

ges ned på ledende gjenstander, slik
at det kan oppstå strømbroer.

▶ Batterier med mekaniske eller andre
skader skal ikke lades eller brukes.

▶ Batterier må beskyttes mot fukt og
varme.

Forutsetning

– Batteriet er hel og uskadet.
– Bare ladeapparater eller USB-kontakter

med 5 V og minst 1 A kan brukes.
– Batteriet skal ikke lades mer enn 8 ti-

mer.

1 Åpne skuffen og ta batteriet ut av
batteriholderen. 

2 Koble batteriet til strømforsyningen.

✓ Status-LED-en på batteriet lyser
rødt mens det lades. 

3 Sett batteriet tilbake i batteriholderen
så snart der er fulladet.

✓ Status-LED-en på batteriet lyser
grønt så snart batteriet er fulla-
det.
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Slik utbedrer du feil

Utbedre feil
Tabellen under hjelper deg under feilsøkingen hvis produktet ikke fungerer riktig.

Problembeskrivelse Årsak Løsning
Lyset slår seg ikke på eller
av når du åpner eller luk-
ker skuffen.

Magneten har ingen
kontakt til utløseren
på batteriholderen.

▶ Kontroller posisjonen til batterihol-
deren. Sjekk om den ble montert på
de forhåndsborede hullene i skuffen.

Batteriet ble ladet opp,
men lyset slår seg ikke på
når du åpner skuffen.

Batteriet er defekt.
▶ Kontroller at kabelen og støpslet fun-

gerer og er koblet til korrekt.
▶ Skift batteri.

Lampen er defekt.
▶ Kontroller at kabelen og støpslet fun-

gerer og er koblet til korrekt.
▶ Skift lampe.

Produktet har en ukjent
teknisk defekt.

Det har oppstått en
feil.

▶ Trekk ut og kontroller støpslet.
▶ Få strømforsyningen kontrollert av en

fagperson.
▶ Kontakt service.

Veiledning for stell
Du har valgt et produkt med en overflate av høy kvalitet. Ta hensyn til den følgende informa-
sjonen om stell.
Produsenten påtar seg ikke ansvar for produktskader som oppstår på grunn av feil stell og
håndtering.

Generell informasjon om stell
• Ikke bruk klor- eller syreholdige eller etsende rengjøringsmidler.
• Ikke bruk slipende eller skurende rengjøringsmidler.
• Ikke bruk skarpe eller spisse gjenstander til rengjøring.
• Sørg for effektiv ventilasjon og passende romtemperatur i baderommet.
• Beskytt overflaten mot falming på grunn av ekstrem lys- og solstråling.



NO

22 (56) 9573674763 © 02-2022
971.034.00.0(00)

Avfallshåndtering

Avfallshåndtering av utrangert elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr

Symbol med avfallsdunken på hjul med strek gjennom betyr at utrangert elektrisk og
elektronisk utstyr ikke skal kastes med restavfallet, men skal leveres kildesortert til returpunkt.
Sluttbrukere er juridisk forpliktet til å levere utrangert utstyr til offentlige avfallsselskaper, til dis-
tributører eller til Geberit for korrekt avfallshåndtering. En rekke distributører av elektrisk og
elektronisk utstyr er forpliktet til å ta imot utrangert elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr gratis. For re-
tur til Geberit må du ta kontakt med ansvarlig salgs- eller servicevirksomhet.
Gamle batterier og oppladbare batterier som ikke er fastmontert i utstyret, samt lamper som
kan tas ut av utstyret uten å ødelegges, skal skilles fra det utrangerte utstyret før innlevering til
returpunkt.
Hvis det er lagret personopplysninger i det utrangerte utstyret, har sluttbrukerne selv ansvaret
for å slette dette før innlevering til returpunkt.
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För din säkerhet

Vem lämpar sig produkten för?
Denna Geberit produkt lämpar sig i sitt utförande för alla åldersgrup-
per. Visa barnen hur det används innan de använder det för första
gången.

Hur ska produkten användas?
Produkten är avsedd för följande:
• Installation i badrummet
• Installation som tillbehör i lådorna som definieras av Geberit
• anpassning av ljusförhållanden i lådor

Säkerhetsanvisningar
Om säkerhetsanvisningarna och instruktionerna ignoreras kan det le-
da till personskador.
• Läs och beakta alla säkerhetsanvisningar och instruktioner i pro-

duktinformationen före användning.
• Spara alla säkerhetsanvisningar och all produktinformation för fram-

tida bruk.
• Manövrering, skötsel och service får utföras av användaren endast i

den utsträckning som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.
• Utför inga ändringar eller tilläggsinstallationer på produkten.
• Reparationer och byten får endast utföras av fackman med original-

reservdelar och -tillbehör

Felaktig användning
Vid felaktig användning tar Geberit inget ansvar för följderna.

Tekniska data och överensstämmelse

Tekniska data
Driftspänning 7,5 V DC
Utgångsspänning 7,5 V DC
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Effekt < 1 W
Skyddsklass III
Energieffektivitetsklass ljuskälla E
Färg på ljuset 3500 K
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Försäkran om överensstämmelse
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns hos din Geberit återförsäljare.

Lära känna produkten

Produkten i överblick

Bild 1: Geberit ljuselement för låda

1 Skruvar för fastsättning av batterihållaren
2 Batteri
3 Batterihållare
4 Kabelhållare självhäftande
5 Förlängningskabel (tillval för lådor från 120 cm)
6 Magnet
7 Bricka (tillval för lådor upp till 60 cm)
8 Laddkabel Micro USB-B
9 LED-lampsats på sidan av batterihållaren
10 LED-lampsats på motsatt sida av batterihållaren
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Så använder du produkten

Använda ljusfunktion

1 Öppna lådan. 

✓ Lampan tänds så fort batterihål-
laren är utanför magnetens
räckvidd.

✓ Lampan släcks efter 30 se-
kunder. 

2 Stäng lådan.
✓ Lampan släcks efter 30 se-

kunder.

Ladda batteriet
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OBSERVERA
Risk för brand och explosion
Mindre personskador och brännskador på
grund av felaktig användning av batterier
eller defekta batterier.
▶ Batterier får inte kortslutas eller pla-

ceras på ledande föremål, då detta
kan orsaka överbryggning.

▶ Batterier med mekaniska eller andra
skador får inte laddas eller användas.

▶ Batterierna måste skyddas mot fukt
och värme.

Förutsättning

– Batteriet är intakt och oskatt.
– Endast laddare eller USB-gränssnitt

med 5 V och minst 1 A får användas.
– Ladda inte batteriet i mer än 8 timmar.

1 Öppna lådan och ta ut batteriet ur
batterihållaren. 

2 Anslut batteriet till strömförsörj-
ningen.

✓ Status-LED:en på batteriet lyser
rött under laddning. 

3 Sätt i batteriet i batterihållaren igen
så snart det är fulladdat.

✓ Status-LED:en på batteriet lyser
grönt när batteriet är fulladdat.
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Så åtgärdar du störningar

Avhjälpa störningar
Nedanstående tabell hjälper dig vid felsökningen om produkten inte fungerar korrekt.

Problembeskrivning Orsak Felavhjälpning
Lampan tänds eller släcks
inte när lådan öppnas eller
stängs.

Magneten har ingen
kontakt med utlösaren
på batterihållaren.

▶ Kontrollera batterihållarens läge för
att se om det har fästs i lådan i de för-
borrade hålen.

Batteriet har laddats, men
lampan tänds inte när lå-
dan öppnas.

Batteriet är defekt.
▶ Kontrollera att kabeln och stickprop-

pen fungerar och är korrekt anslutna.
▶ Byt ut batteriet.

Lampan är trasig.
▶ Kontrollera att kabeln och stickprop-

pen fungerar och är korrekt anslutna.
▶ Byt lampa.

Produkten har en okänd
teknisk defekt. Störning har inträffat.

▶ Dra ut stickproppen och undersök
störningen.

▶ Låt en fackman kontrollera ström-
försörjningen.

▶ Kontakta kundtjänst.

Skötselinstruktion
Du har valt en produkt med en yta av hög kvalitet. Observera nedanstående skötselinstruktio-
ner.
Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för produktskador som uppstår på grund av felaktig skötsel eller
hantering.

Allmänna skötselråd
• Använd inte rengöringsmedel som fräter eller innehåller klor eller syror.
• Använd inte rengöringsmedel som slipar eller polerar.
• Använd aldrig vassa eller spetsiga föremål vid rengöringen.
• Se till att badrummet har effektiv ventilation och lämplig rumstemperatur.
• Skydda ytorna från blekning på grund av extrem ljus- och solinverkan.
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Avfallshantering

Avfallshantering av förbrukade elektriska och elektroniska
apparater

Symbolen med den överkorsade soptunnan på hjul betyder att avfall från elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning inte får slängas tillsammans med restavfall, utan måste kasseras se-
parat. Slutanvändare är enligt lag skyldiga att lämna tillbaka gamla enheter till offentliga organ
med ansvar för avfallshantering, distributörer eller tillverkare för korrekt avfallshantering.
Geberit. Många distributörer av elektriska och elektroniska produkter är skyldiga att utan kost-
nad ta tillbaka avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Vid
återlämning tillGeberit, kontakta ansvarigt sälj- eller serviceföretag.
Gamla batterier och ackumulatorer som inte medföljer den gamla apparaten samt lampor som
kan tas bort från den gamla apparaten utan att förstöras måste separeras från den gamla ap-
paraten innan den lämnas på en avfallshanteringsstation.
Om personuppgifter lagras i den gamla apparaten är slutanvändarna själva ansvariga för att
radera dem innan apparaten lämnas in till en avfallshanteringsstation.
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Turvallisuus

Kenelle tuote soveltuu?
Tämä Geberit-tuote soveltuu toiminnaltaan kaikkien ikäryhmien käy-
tettäväksi. Lapsia on opastettava käsittelyssä ja käytössä ensimmäi-
sellä käyttökerralla.

Kuinka tuotetta käytetään?
Tuote soveltuu seuraaviin käyttötarkoituksiin:
• asennus kylpyhuoneeseen
• asennus tarvikkeena valmistajan Geberit määrittelemiin laatikoihin
• laatikoiden valaistusolosuhteiden mukautus.

Turvallisuusohjeet
Turvallisuusohjeiden ja määräysten noudattamatta jättäminen voi ai-
heuttaa loukkaantumisia.
• Lue ennen käyttöä kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ja tuotetietojen mää-

räykset ja noudata niitä.
• Säilytä kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ja tuotetiedot tulevaa käyttöä varten.
• Käyttäjä saa suorittaa käytön, huollon ja kunnossapidon vain niiltä

osin kuin tässä käyttöohjeessa on kuvattu.
• Tuotteeseen ei saa tehdä mitään muutoksia tai lisäasennuksia.
• Korjaukset ja vaihdon saa tehdä vain ammattilainen ja niissä saa

käyttää vain alkuperäisiä vara- ja lisävarusteosia.

Väärinkäyttö
Geberit ei vastaa väärinkäytön seurauksista.

Tekniset tiedot ja vaatimustenmukaisuus

Tekniset tiedot
Käyttöjännite 7,5 V DC
Lähtöjännite 7,5 V DC
Tehonotto < 1 W
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Suojausluokka III
Valonlähteen energiatehokkuusluokka E
Valon väri 3500 K

2 / 2

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Voit pyytää vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen vastaavalta Geberit -jakeluyhtiöltä.

Tutustuminen tuotteeseen

Tuote yhdellä silmäyksellä

Kuva 1: Geberit-valoelementti laatikkoon

1 Ruuvit akkukotelon kiinnitystä varten
2 Akku
3 Akkukotelo
4 Itseliimautuva johtokannatin
5 Jatkojohto (valinnainen, kun laatikko vähintään 120 cm)
6 Magneetti
7 Aluslevy (valinnainen, kun laatikko enintään 60 cm)
8 Latausjohto Micro USB B
9 LED-valosarja akkukotelon puolella
10 LED-valosarja akkukotelon vastakkaisella puolella
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Näin käytät tuotetta

Valotoiminnon käyttö

1 Avaa laatikko. 

✓ Valo syttyy heti, kun akkukotelo
on magneetin kantaman ulkopuo-
lella.

✓ Valo sammuu 30 sekunnin kulut-
tua. 

2 Sulje laatikko.
✓ Valo sammuu 30 sekunnin kulut-

tua.

Akun lataus
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HUOMAUTUS
Palo- ja räjähdysvaara
Akkujen virheellisen käytön tai viallisten
akkujen aiheuttamat lievät vammat ja palo-
vammat.
▶ Akkuja ei saa oikosulkea tai asettaa

johtavien esineiden päälle niin, että
voisi syntyä silloitus.

▶ Mekaanisesti tai muuten vaurioituneita
akkuja ei saa ladata eikä käyttää.

▶ Akut on suojattava kosteudelta ja kuu-
muudelta.

Edellytys

– Akku on oltava ehjä ja vahingoittuma-
ton.

– Ainoastaan 5 V:n ja vähintään 1 A:n la-
turien tai USB-liitäntöjen käyttö on sallit-
tua.

– Akkua ei saa ladata yli 8:aa tuntia.

1 Avaa laatikko ja poista akku akkuko-
telosta. 

2 Liitä akku sähkönsyöttöön.
✓ Akun LED-tilanilmaisin palaa la-

tauksen aikana punaisena. 

3 Aseta akku takaisin akkukoteloon,
kun se on ladattu täyteen.

✓ Akun LED-tilanilmaisin palaa vih-
reänä, kun akku on ladattu täy-
teen.
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Häiriöiden poisto

Häiriöiden korjaus
Seuraava taulukko on avuksi vianmäärityksessä, jos tuote ei toimi oikein.

Ongelman kuvaus Syy Vian korjaus
Valo ei syty tai sammu,
kun laatikko avataan tai
suljetaan.

Magneetti ei ole kos-
ketuksissa akkukote-
lon liipaisimeen.

▶ Tarkasta, että akkukotelo on kiinnitet-
ty laatikon esiporattuihin reikiin.

Akku on ladattu, mutta va-
lo ei syty, kun laatikko
avataan.

Akku on viallinen.
▶ Tarkasta johdon ja pistokkeen toimi-

vuus ja oikea kytkentä.
▶ Vaihda akku.

Valo on viallinen.
▶ Tarkasta johdon ja pistokkeen toimi-

vuus ja oikea kytkentä.
▶ Vaihda valo.

Tuotteessa on tuntematon
tekninen vika. On ilmennyt häiriö.

▶ Irrota ja tarkasta pistoke.
▶ Anna ammattilaisen tarkastaa säh-

könsyöttö.
▶ Ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun.

Hoito-ohje
Olet valinnut tuotteen, jossa on laadukas pinta. Ota huomioon seuraavat hoito-ohjeet.
Valmistaja ei vastaa tuotevaurioista, jotka johtuvat ohjeidenvastaisesta huollosta tai käsittelys-
tä.

Yleiset hoito-ohjeet
• Älä käytä kloori- tai happopitoisia tai syövyttäviä puhdistusaineita.
• Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita.
• Älä käytä puhdistukseen teräviä esineitä.
• Varmista kylpyhuoneen tehokas ilmanvaihto ja asianmukainen huonelämpötila.
• Suojaa pinta haalistumista aiheuttavalta voimakkaalta valolta ja auringolta.
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Hävittäminen

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun hävittäminen

Yliviivattua jäteastiaa esittävä symboli tarkoittaa, että sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua ei saa
hävittää sekajätteen mukana, vaan ne on toimitettava keräyspisteeseen. Loppukäyttäjien on
lain mukaan toimitettava käytöstä poistetut laitteet hävitettäviksi asianmukaisiin keräyspaikkoi-
hin, joita ovat julkiset keräyspisteet, jälleenmyyjäliikkeet ja Geberit. Monet sähkö- ja elektro-
niikkalaitteiden jälleenmyyjät ovat velvollisia vastaanottamaan sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitero-
mun maksutta. Jos toivottu palautuspaikka on Geberit, on otettava yhteyttä vastaavaan jäl-
leenmyynti- tai huoltoliikkeeseen.
Käytetyt paristot ja akut, jotka eivät ole käytöstä poistetun laitteen sisällä, sekä lamput, jotka
voidaan irrottaa laitteesta ehjinä, on poistettava laitteesta ennen sen luovuttamista keräyspis-
teeseen.
Jos käytöstä poistettuun laitteeseen on tallennettu henkilötietoja, loppukäyttäjät ovat itse vas-
tuussa niiden poistamisesta ennen laitteen luovuttamista keräyspisteeseen.
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Jūsų saugumui

Kam gaminys pritaikytas?
Šio Geberit produkto funkcija pritaikyta visoms amžiaus grupėms. Pir-
mą kartą naudojantis vaikams svarbu parodyti, kaip elgtis ir valdyti.

Kokia šio gaminio paskirtis?
Gaminys skirtas toliau nurodytoms naudojimo paskirtims:
• Įrengimas vonios kambaryje
• Montuojami kaip priedai į Geberit nustatytus stalčius
• Apšvietimo sąlygų pritaikymas stalčiuose

Saugos nurodymai
Netinkamai laikantis saugumo nurodymų ir instrukcijų galima susižeis-
ti.
• Prieš naudojimą perskaitykite visas saugos nuorodas ir jų laikykitės.
• Visas saugos nuorodas ir instrukcijas turėkite po ranka, kad galėtu-

mėte pasinaudoti vėliau.
• Naudotojas prietaiso valdymą, jo techninę priežiūrą ir kasdienę prie-

žiūrą turi atlikti tik taip, kaip aprašyta šioje naudojimo instrukcijoje.
• Nekeiskite gaminio ir papildomai jame nieko nemontuokite.
• Remonto ir keitimo darbus leidžiama atlikti tik specialistams, naudo-

jantiems originalias atsargines dalis ir priedus.

Netinkamas naudojimas
Jeigu gaminiu naudojamasi netinkamai, Geberit neprisiima jokios at-
sakomybės už pasekmes.

Techniniai duomenys ir atitiktis

Techniniai duomenys
Darbinė įtampa 7,5 V DC
Išėjimo įtampa 7,5 V DC
Vartojamoji galia < 1 W
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Apsaugos klasė III
Energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasės
šviesos šaltinis E

Lemputės šviesos spalva 3500 K
2 / 2

Atitikties deklaracija
Atitikties deklaraciją galite gauti iš Geberit kompetentingos platinimo bendrovės.

Susipažinkite su gaminiu

Trumpai apie gaminį

1 Paveikslas: „Geberit“ šviesos elementas stalčiui

1 Akumuliatoriaus laikiklio tvirtinimo varžtai
2 Akumuliatorius
3 Akumuliatoriaus laikiklis
4 Lipnus kabelio laikiklis
5 Prailginimo kabelis (pasirinktinai, kai stalčius nuo 120 cm)
6 Magnetas
7 Plautuvė (pasirinktinai, kai stalčius iki 60 cm)
8 Įkrovimo laidas "Micro USB B
9 Šviesos diodų lempučių komplektas, įtaisytas akumuliatoriaus laikiklio šone
10 Šviesos diodų lempučių komplektas priešingoje akumuliatoriaus laikiklio pusėje
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Gaminio valdymas

Naudokite šviesos funkciją

1 Atidarykite stalčių. 

✓ Šviesa įsijungia, kai tik akumulia-
toriaus laikiklis atsiduria už mag-
neto siekio zonos ribų.

✓ Po 30 sekundžių lemputė užgęs-
ta. 

2 Uždarykite stalčių.
✓ Po 30 sekundžių lemputė užgęs-

ta.

Akumuliatoriaus įkrovimas
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DĖMESIO
Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus
Nedideli sužalojimai ir nudegimai dėl ne-
tinkamo akumuliatorių naudojimo arba dėl
sugedusių akumuliatorių.
▶ Akumuliatorių negalima trumpai su-

jungti arba padėti ant laidžių objektų,
kad galėtų atsirasti tiltelis.

▶ Mechaniškai ar kitaip pažeistų akumu-
liatorių negalima įkrauti ar naudoti.

▶ Akumuliatorius reikia saugoti nuo
drėgmės ir karščio.

Sąlyga

– Akumuliatorius nepažeistas ir nesuga-
dintas.

– Galima naudoti tik 5 V įtampos ir bent 1
A įtampos įkroviklius arba USB sąsajas.

– Neįkraukite akumuliatoriaus ilgiau nei 8
valandas.

1 Atidarykite stalčių ir išimkite akumu-
liatorių iš akumuliatoriaus laikiklio. 

2 Prijunkite akumuliatorių prie maitini-
mo šaltinio.

✓ Įkrovimo metu ant akumuliato-
riaus esantis būsenos šviesos
diodas šviečia raudonai. 

3 Įdėkite akumuliatorių atgal į laikiklį,
kai tik jis bus visiškai įkrautas.

✓ Kai tik akumuliatorius visiškai
įkraunamas, ant jo esantis bū-
senos šviesos diodas ima degti
žaliai.
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Kaip pašalinti triktis

Trikčių šalinimas
Ši lentelė jums padės rasti klaidą, kai unitazas su bidė neveikia netinkamai.

Trikties aprašymas Priežastis Trikties šalinimas
Atidarant arba uždarant
stalčių šviesa neįsijungia ir
neišsijungia.

Magnetas nesiliečia
su akumuliatoriaus
laikiklio gaiduku.

▶ Patikrinkite akumuliatoriaus laikiklio
padėtį, kad įsitikintumėte, ar jis įstaty-
tas į stalčiuje išgręžtas skylutes.

Akumuliatorius įkrautas,
tačiau atidarius stalčių
lemputė neįsijungia.

Akumuliatoriaus gedi-
mas.

▶ Patikrinkite kabelio ir kištuko funkcio-
nalumą ir teisingą sujungimą.

▶ Pakeiskite akumuliatorių.

Šviestuvas sugedęs.
▶ Patikrinkite kabelio ir kištuko funkcio-

nalumą ir teisingą sujungimą.
▶ Pakeiskite šviestuvą.

Gaminys turi nežinomą
techninį defektą. Įvyko gedimas.

▶ Atjunkite kištuką ir patikrinkite.
▶ Pasirūpinkite, kad specialistas patik-

rintų elektros tiekimo sistemą.
▶ Susisiekite su klientų aptarnavimo

skyriumi.

Priežiūros nurodymai
Nusprendėte įsigyti produktą su aukštos kokybės paviršiumi. Vykdykite toliau pateiktus priežiū-
ros nurodymus.
Gamintojas neprisiima jokios atsakomybės dėl produkto apgadinimo, jeigu produktas buvo ne-
tinkamai prižiūrimas ir naudojamas.

Bendrieji priežiūros nurodymai
• Nenaudokite chloruotų arba rūgštinių bei ėsdinančių valiklių.
• Niekada nenaudokite braižančių arba abrazyvinių valiklių.
• Valydami nenaudokite aštrių ar smailių daiktų.
• Vonios kambaryje užtikrinkite veiksmingą vėdinimą ir tinkamą patalpos temperatūrą.
• Saugokite paviršių, kad jis nenubluktų dėl stiprios šviesos ir saulės spindulių poveikio.
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Šalinimas

Senų elektros ir elektroninių prietaisų šalinimas

Perbrauktos šiukšliadėžės su ratukais simbolis reiškia, kad elektros ir elektroninių atliekų ne-
galima išmesti kartu su likusiomis atliekomis; jos turi būti šalinamos atskirai. Galutiniai naudo-
tojai yra teisiškai įpareigoti grąžinti senus prietaisus valstybinėms atliekų šalinimo instituci-
joms, platintojams arba Geberit. Daugelis elektros ir elektroninių prietaisų platintojų privalo ne-
mokamai priimti senus elektros ir elektroninius prietaisus. Dėl grąžinimo Geberit kreipkitės į at-
sakingą pardavimo ar aptarnavimo įmonę.
Panaudotas baterijas ir akumuliatorius, kurie neįdėti į seną prietaisą, taip pat lempas, kurias
galima išimti iš seno prietaiso jo nesunaikinant, būtina išimti iš seno prietaiso prieš atiduodant
jį į šalinimo punktą.
Jei sename prietaise saugomi asmens duomenys, galutiniai naudotojai patys atsako už jų išt-
rynimą prieš perduodant prietaisą šalinimo punktui.
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Jūsu drošībai

Kam izstrādājums ir piemērots?
Izstrādājums Geberit paredzēts funkcijas izpildei visām vecuma gru-
pām. Bērniem pirmajā izmantošanas reizē jāparāda, kā ar to apieties
un lietot.

Kāds ir izstrādājuma pielietojums?
Izstrādājums ir piemērots šādiem izmantošanas mērķiem:
• Uzstādīšanai vannas istabā
• Uzstādīšanai kā piederums Geberit konkrētās atvilktnēs
• Apgaismojuma apstākļu pielāgošanai atvilktnēs

Drošības norādījumi
Neievērojot drošības norādījumus un pamācības, iespējams gūt trau-
mas.
• Pirms lietošanas izlasīt un ievērot visus drošības norādījumus un

pamācības šajā informācijā par izstrādājumu.
• Visus drošības norādījumus un informāciju par izstrādājumu uzgla-

bāt turpmākai izmantošanai.
• Lietotājs šī izstrādājuma izmantošanu, uzturēšanu un apkopi drīkst

veikt tikai tādā mērā, kā tas aprakstīts šajā apkalpošanas pamācībā.
• Nepārveidojiet izstrādājumu un nepievienojiet tam papildu piederu-

mus.
• Remontu un nomaiņu drīkst veikt tikai speciālists, izmantojot oriģi-

nālās rezerves daļas un piederumus.

Mērķim neatbilstoša pielietošana
Izmantojot izstrādājumu pretēji paredzētajai pielietošanai, Geberit ne-
uzņemas atbildību par iespējamām sekām.
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Tehniskie dati un atbilstība

Tehniskie dati
Darba spriegums 7,5 V DC
Izejas spriegums 7,5 V DC
Jaudas patēriņš < 1 W
Aizsargklase III
Energoefektivitātes klases gaismas avots E
Gaismas krāsa 3500 K

Atbilstības deklarācija
Atbilstības deklarāciju varat saņemt pie pilnvarotā Geberit izplatītāja.

Iepazīstiet šo izstrādājumu

Ātrs pārskats

1. Attēls: Geberit apgaismojuma elements atvilktnei

1 Skrūves akumulatora turētāja stiprināšanai
2 Akumulators
3 Akumulatora turētājs
4 Pašlīpošs kabeļa stiprinājums
5 Pagarinātāja kabelis (opcionāli atvilktnei no 120 cm)
6 Magnēts
7 Paplāksne (opcionāli atvilktnei no 60 cm)
8 Micro USB B uzlādes kabelis
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9 LED gaismas komplekts akumulatora turētāja pusē
10 LED gaismas komplekts akumulatora turētāja pretējā pusē

2 / 2

Kā lietot izstrādājumu

Apgaismojuma funkcijas
lietošana

1 Atveriet atvilktni. 

✓ Gaisma iedegas, tiklīdz akumula-
tora turētājs atrodas ārpus mag-
nēta diapazona.

✓ Gaisma izslēdzas pēc 30 sekun-
dēm. 
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2 Aizveriet atvilktni.
✓ Gaisma izslēdzas pēc 30 sekun-

dēm.

Akumulatora uzlādēšana

IEVĒROJIET
Ugunsbīstamība un sprādzienbīstamība
Vieglas traumas un apdegumi nepareizas
akumulatoru lietošanas vai bojātu akumu-
latoru dēļ.
▶ Akumulatorus nedrīkst radīt īssavieno-

jumu vai novietot uz vadošiem objek-
tiem, kas var izraisīt atsperkontaktu.

▶ Akumulatorus ar mehāniskiem vai ci-
tiem bojājumiem nedrīkst uzlādēt vai
lietot.

▶ Akumulatorus ir jāaizsargā no mitruma
un karstuma.

Priekšnoteikums

– Akumulators ir neskarts un nebojāts.
– Drīkst izmantot tikai lādētājus vai USB

saskarnes ar 5 V un vismaz 1 A.
– Akumulatoru nedrīkst uzlādēt ilgāk par

8 stundām.

1 Atveriet atvilktni un izņemiet akumu-
latoru no akumulatora turētāja. 

2 Pievienojiet akumulatoru strāvas pa-
devei.



LV

9573674763 © 02-2022
971.034.00.0(00)

45 (56)

✓ Uzlādes procesa laikā akumula-
tora statusa LED indikators iede-
gas sarkanā krāsā. 

3 Ievietojiet akumulatoru atpakaļ aku-
mulatora turētājā, kad tas ir pilnībā
uzlādēts.

✓ Akumulatora statusa LED indika-
tors iedegas zaļā krāsā, tiklīdz
akumulators ir pilnībā uzlādēts.

Novērst traucējumus

Traucējumu novēršana
Nākamajā tabulā ir apkopota informācija, kas palīdzēs identificēt traucējumus gadījumā, ja iz-
strādājums nedarbojas pareizi.

Problēmas apraksts Cēlonis Traucējumu novēršana

Gaisma neieslēdzas un
neizslēdzas, atverot vai
aizverot atvilktni.

Magnētam nav kon-
takta ar sprūdu uz
akumulatora turētāja.

▶ Pārbaudiet akumulatora turētāja pozī-
ciju, lai pārliecinātos, ka tas ir ievie-
tots atvilktnes iepriekš izurbtajos cau-
rumos.
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Problēmas apraksts Cēlonis Traucējumu novēršana

Akumulators ir uzlādēts,
bet, atverot atvilktni, gais-
ma neiedegas.

Akumulators ir bojāts.

▶ Pārbaudiet kabeļa un kontaktdakšas
funkcionalitāti un pareizu savienoju-
mu.

▶ Nomainiet akumulatoru.

Gaismeklis ir bojāts.

▶ Pārbaudiet kabeļa un kontaktdakšas
funkcionalitāti un pareizu savienoju-
mu.

▶ Nomainiet gaismekli.

Izstrādājumam radies ne-
noskaidrots traucējums. Radies traucējums.

▶ Atvienojiet un pārbaudiet kontaktdak-
šu.

▶ Lūdziet pārbaudīt strāvas padevi kva-
lificētam speciālistam.

▶ Sazinieties ar klientu apkalpošanas
dienestu.

2 / 2

Kopšanas pamācība
Jūs esat iegādājies izstrādājumu, kura virsma ir izgatavota no augstvērtīga,materiāla. Lūdzu,
ievērojiet turpmākos norādījumus par kopšanu.
Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par izstrādājuma bojājumiem, kurus izraisījusi nepareiza kopša-
na vai lietošana.

Vispārīgas kopšanas norādes
• Neizmantojiet tīrīšanas līdzekļus, kas satur hloru un skābes, kā arī kodīgus tīrīšanas līdzek-

ļus.
• Neizmantojiet slīpējošus un abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus.
• Tīrīšanai neizmantojiet asus vai smailus priekšmetus.
• Rūpējieties par efektīvu ventilāciju un piemērotu telpas temperatūru savā vannas istabā.
• Sargājiet virsmas no izbalēšanas ārkārtēji spēcīgas gaismas vai saules iedarbības rezultātā.

Utilizācija

Lietotu elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču utilizācija

Nosvītrotās atkritumu tvertnes simbols norāda, ka nolietotās elektriskās un elektroniskās iekār-
tas nedrīkst izmest sadzīves atkritumos, bet tās ir jāutilizē atsevišķi. Tiešajiem lietotājiem ir ju-
ridisks pienākums nodot nolietotās iekārtas atbilstošai utilizācijai publiskās utilizācijas vietās,
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izplatītājiem vai Geberit. Daudziem elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu izplatītājiem ir pienākums
bez maksas pieņemt atpakaļ nolietotās elektriskās un elektroniskās iekārtas. Lai nodotu iekār-
tas atpakaļ Geberit, sazinieties ar atbildīgo tirdzniecības vai servisa organizāciju.
Nolietotās baterijas un akumulatori, ko neaptver nolietotā iekārta, kā arī lampas, kuras var iz-
ņemt no nolietotās ierīces tās nesabojājot, pirms nodošanas utilizācijas vietai jānoņem no ve-
cās iekārtas.
Ja nolietotajā iekārtā tiek glabāti personas dati, tiešie lietotāji ir atbildīgi par to dzēšanu pirms
iekārtas nodošanas utilizācijas vietai.
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Teie ohutuseks

Kellele toode sobib?
See Geberit toode sobib oma funktsiooni poolest kõigile vanuse-
gruppidele. Lastele tuleb esmakordsel kasutamisel näidata ümberkäi-
mist ja käsitsemist.

Kuidas toodet kasutada?
Toode sobib järgmisteks kasutusotstarveteks:
• Installeerimine vannituppa
• Installeerimine tarvikuna Geberit poolt määratletud sahtlitesse
• Valgustingimuste kohandamine sahtlites

Ohutusjuhised
Ohutusjuhiste ja juhendite eiramine võib põhjustada vigastusi.
• Enne kasutamist lugege kõiki tooteinformatsioonis esitatud ohutus-

juhiseid ja korraldusi ning järgige neid.
• Hoidke kõik ohutusjuhised ja tooteinformatsioon edaspidiseks kasu-

tamiseks alles.
• Käsitsemist, hooldust ja korrashoidu tohib kasutaja poolt teostada

ainult antud kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud ulatuses.
• Toodet ei tohi muuta ega täiendada.
• Remonditöid ja väljavahetamist tohib teostada ainult originaalvaru-

osade ja -tarvikutega spetsialist.

Väärkasutus
Väärkasutuse korral ei võta Geberit tagajärgede eest vastutust.

Tehnilised andmed ja vastavus

Tehnilised andmed
Tööpinge 7,5 V DC
Väljundpinge 7,5 V DC
Tarbimisvõimsus < 1 W
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Kaitseklass III
Valgusallika energiatõhususe klass E
Valguse värv 3500 K

2 / 2

Vastavusdeklaratsioon
Vastavusdeklaratsiooni võite Te saada volitatud Geberit edasimüüjalt.

Tutvuge tootega

Tootest lühidalt

Joonis 1: Geberit valguselement sahtlile

1 Poldid akuhoidiku kinnitamiseks
2 Aku
3 Akuhoidik
4 Kaablihoidik isekleepuv
5 Pikenduskaabel (valikuliselt sahtlil alates 120 cm)
6 Magnet
7 Alusseib (valikuliselt sahtlil kuni 60 cm)
8 Laadimiskaabel Micro USB B
9 LED-valgustite komplekt akuhoidiku küljel
10 LED-valgustite komplekt akuhoidiku vastasküljel
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Toodet tuleb kasutada nii

Valgusfunktsiooni
kasutamine

1 Avage sahtel. 

✓ Valgus lülitub sisse kohe, kui
akuhoidik asub väljaspool mag-
neti ulatuskaugust.

✓ Tuli kustub 30 sekundi pärast. 

2 Sulgege sahtel.
✓ Tuli kustub 30 sekundi pärast.

Aku laadimine
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TÄHELEPANU
Tule- ja plahvatusoht
Kerged vigastused ja põletused aku vale
kasutamise või defektse aku tõttu.
▶ Akusid ei tohi asetada elektrit juhti-

vatele esemetele nii, et võib tekkida
sildamine.

▶ Mehaaniliste või muude kahjustustega
akusid ei tohi laadida ega kasutada.

▶ Akusid tuleb kaitsta niiskuse ja kuu-
muse eest.

Eeldus

– Aku on veatu ja kahjustamata.
– Kasutada tohib ainult 5 V ja vähemalt

1 A-ga laadijaid või USB liideseid.
– Akut ei tohi laadida kauem kui 8 tundi.

1 Avage sahtel ja võtke aku akuhoidi-
kust välja. 

2 Ühendage aku vooluvarustuse
külge.

✓ Oleku-LED akul põleb laadimise
ajal punaselt. 

3 Sisestage aku uuesti akuhoidikusse
kohe, kui see on täielikult laetud.

✓ Oleku-LED akul põleb roheliselt
kohe, kui aku on täielikult laetud.
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Rikkeid tuleb kõrvaldada järgmiselt

Tõrgete kõrvaldamine
Järgmine tabel aitab Teid veaotsingul, kui toode korrektselt ei tööta.

Probleemi kirjeldus Põhjus Veakõrvaldus
Valgus ei lülitu sahtli ava-
misel või sulgemisel sisse
või välja.

Magnetil puudub
kontakt akuhoidiku
päästikuga.

▶ Kontrollige akuhoidiku positsiooni,
kas see on paigaldatud sahtli eel-
puuritud avadesse.

Aku on täis laetud, kuid
valgus ei lülitu sahtli ava-
misel siiski sisse.

Aku on defektne.

▶ Kontrollige kaableid ja pistikuid funkt-
sionaalsuse ja korrektse ühenduse
suhtes.

▶ Vahetage aku välja.

Valgusti on defektne.

▶ Kontrollige kaableid ja pistikuid funkt-
sionaalsuse ja korrektse ühenduse
suhtes.

▶ Vahetage valgusti välja.

Tootel on tundmatu tehnili-
ne viga. Tekkinud on rike.

▶ Tõmmake pistik välja ja kontrollige.
▶ Laske vooluvarustust spetsialistil

kontrollida.
▶ Võtke ühendust klienditeenindusega.

Hooldusjuhend
Te valisite kvaliteetse pealispinnaga toote. Pidage kinni järgnevatest hooldusjuhistest.
Tootja ei võta vastutust toote kahjustuste eest, mis tekkisid vale hooldamise või käsitsemise
tõttu.

Üldised hooldusjuhised
• Ärge kasutage kloori või hapet sisaldavaid ega söövitavaid puhastusvahendeid.
• Ärge kasutage lihvivaid või abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid.
• Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks teravaid või teravatipulisi esemeid.
• Hoolitsege oma vannitoas tõhusa ventilatsiooni ja mõõduka ruumitemperatuuri eest.
• Selleks et pinnad ei pleegiks, kaitske neid tugeva valguse ja päikesekiirguse eest.
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Utiliseerimine

Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete
kõrvaldamine

Läbikriipsutatud ratastega prügikasti sümbol tähendab, et elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
jäätmeid ei tohi visata koos jääkjäätmetega, vaid need tuleb ära visata eraldi. Lõppkasutajad
on seadusega kohustatud tagastama vanad seadmed avalikele jäätmekäitlusasutustele, turus-
tajatele või ettevõttele Geberit nõuetekohaseks kõrvaldamiseks. Paljud elektri- ja elektroonika-
seadmete edasimüüjad on kohustatud vanad elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmed tasuta tagasi
võtma. Geberit tagastamiseks võtke ühendust vastutava müügi- või teenindusettevõttega.
Vanad patareid ja akud, mis on seadmest eemaldatavad, samuti lambid, mida saab vanast
seadmest neid hävitamata eemaldada, tuleb enne jäätmepunkti üleandmist vanast seadmest
eraldada.
Kui vanasse seadmesse on salvestatud isikuandmeid, peab lõppkasutaja need enne seadme
jäätmekäitluspunkti viimist ise kustutama.
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